## I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTION STATUS

| Resolution No. | Sponsor                  | Title  | Date Intro | Date of Presentation   | Date Adopted | Date Referred | Referred to | PUBLIC<br>HEARING<br>DATE | DATE<br>COMMITTEE<br>REPORT FILED | NOTES |
|----------------|--------------------------|--|------------|------------------------|--------------|---------------|-------------|---------------------------|-----------------------------------|-------|
| 202-34 (LS)    | Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. | Relative to commending and congratulating Mrs. Maria C. Flores on of her retirement from the Department of Revenue and Taxation; and to further extend a warm and sincere Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'us Ma'åse' for her commitment as she has wholeheartedly served thirty-five (35) outstanding years in the Department of Revenue and Taxation for the island of Guam. | 2:48 p.m.  | 8/26/2017<br>6:00 p.m. |              |               |             |                           |                                   |       |

## 

## I MINA 'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2017 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 20234 (COR)

Introduced by:

James A.

2

5

8

9

10

Joe S. San Agustin
Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.

Relative to commending and congratulating Mrs. Maria C. Flores on her retirement from the Department of Revenue and Taxation; and to further extend a warm and sincere *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'us Ma'åse'* for her commitment as she has wholeheartedly served thirty-five (35) outstanding years in the Department of Revenue and Taxation for the island of Guam.

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF

I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, Mrs. Maria C. Flores is recognized for her dedication and

4 commitment to serve within the Department of Revenue and Taxation. Her career had

first started in 1982 as a Vehicle Safety Inspector and Driver's License Examiner in the

6 Division of Motor Vehicles; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Maria C. Flores, from October 1984 to December 1995, she

was assigned as a Secretary I (Typist), then to Compliance Inspector I, and then

promoted to Compliance Inspector II, and then to Compliance Inspector III, while

remaining in the Regulatory Division Compliance Branch; and

WHEREAS, from January 1996 to present, Mrs. Maria C. Flores returned to the

12 Division of Motor Vehicles and was promoted to the Motor Vehicle Program

13 Administrator position; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Maria C. Flores was recognized for her excellent organizational/managerial skills coupled with her methodical abilities to overcome program challenges and fiscal limitations. Her astuteness in seeking out federal grants to supplement local funds gives credence to her efficiency and resourcefulness. Her institutional knowledge of Title 16 and Title 10 as it relates to the federal financial reporting systems earned her stellar recognition by both local and federal governments; and

8 WHEREAS Mrs. Maria C. Floros' most most

WHEREAS, Mrs. Maria C. Flores' most recent contributions are evident in Public Law 32-223 "Federal mandates relative to the Safe Operation of Commercial

Motor Vehicles" and Public Law 33-106 "Establishing penalties and fine for violations

11 for the Truck Enforcement Screening Station (TESS); and

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

WHEREAS, Mrs. Maria C. Flores also served as the Chairperson for the Traffic Record Coordinating (TRCC) Overseen by the Department of Public Works/Office of the Highway Safety; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Pulse of LMC.

**RESOLVED**, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina Trentai Kuåttro Na Liheslaturan Guahan* do hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guahan* and the people of Guam, commend and congratulate Mrs. Maria C. Flores on the occasion of her retirement from the Department of Revenue and Taxation; and to further extend a warm and sincere *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'us Ma'åse'* for her commitment as she has wholeheartedly served thirty-five (35) outstanding years to the public and community of Guam; and be it further;

**RESOLVED;** that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mrs. Maria C. Flores; and to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, *I Maga'lahen Guåhan*.

| DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED MINA TRENTAI KUATTRO NA LIHES OF AUGUST 2017. | BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I<br>SLATURAN GUAHAN ON THE 26th DAY |
|--|---|
| 01 110 0001 2017.  |   |
| BENJAMIN J.F. CRUZ<br>Speaker  | RÉGINE BISCOE LEE<br>Legislative Secretary                        |